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PERCURIAM: 

This administrative case arose from an Affidavit-Complaint1 filed by 
complainants Abigail Sumeg-ang Changat (Abigail), Darwin Del Rosario 
(Darwin), and Pauline Sumeg-ang (Pauline); (collectively, the complainants) 
against Atty. Vera Joy Ban-eg (respondent) before the Integrated Bar of the 
Philippines (IBP), alleging that respondent violated Rule 1.01 of the Code of 
Professional Responsibility (CPR) for issuing bounced checks, as well as the 
unauthorized operation of an investment house. 

The Facts 

In their Complaint, complainants recount their interactions with 
respondent in different occasions. 

Darwin alleged that he heard of the investment house, Abundance 
International (Abundance), as operated by respondent and a certain Karen 
Puguon (Puguon), through his acquaintances. Upon his inquiry, Puguon 
explained that Abundance was a legitimate investment company which allows 
investors to double their investments in three months. The promise of high 
returns and his reliance on respondent's status as a lawyer enticed Darwin to 
attend a seminar conducted by respondent, and thereat, respondent allegedly 
showed the account of her son showing the results of the investing m 
Abundance. 2 

Following respondent and Puguon's representations, Darwin placed 
PHP 1,000,000.00 to respondent's investment scheme to which respondent 
herself drew and signed four checks, namely Check Nos. 0060097, 0060098, 
0060099, 0060100, respectively dated July 28, 29, 30, and 31, 2015 with the 
value of PHP 250,000.00 each to secure the investment. According to Darwin, 
he was promised that he would receive a profit of PHP 1,000,000.00 at the 
end of the third month.3 

At one time, Darwin and Pauline met with respondent at a hotel where 
respondent explained another investment scheme which further convinced 
them of the legitimacy of her operations.4 

When Check Nos. 0060097 and 0060098 became due, Darwin asked 
respondent if he could deposit them. Respondent replied that he should not 
deposit them considering that the returns were already available. Respondent 
convinced him that she would instead give the money in November. Thus, 

1 Rollo, pp. 1-7. 
2 Id. at 1-2. 
3 Id. at 2. 
4 Id. 
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respondent changed the date of the checks to November 29, 2015 and 
November 28, 2015, respectively. In explaining the delay, respondent claimed 
that she and her son contracted dengue. To compensate for the delay, 
respondent issued Check No. 00615765 with the amount of PHP 250,000.00 
dated November 30, 2015. However, upon allegedly presenting all the issued 
checks to the bank for payment,. the same were dishonored for the reason of 
the account being closed.6 

Thus, Darwin visited respondent in her office, but she was nowhere to 
be found. This led to Darwin sending notices of dishonor to respondent 
demanding the latter to make good the checks, but to no avail. The foregoing 
circumstance led Darwin to conclude that he was defrauded by respondent. 
Moreover, he discovered that Abundance is not even a registered corporation 
or investment house nor were respondent and Puguon registered brokers based 
on a certification made by the Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC).7 

On the other hand, Pauline narrated that she met Puguon where the 
I , ' , 

latter explained that she and respondent operated Abundance which was 
registered with the SEC and that they offered two investment options. 8 As 
similarly stated by Darwin, she and Darwin went to a hotel to meet with 
respondent where the latter explained another investment scheme which 
similarly convinced her to invest. She likewise believed in the authenticity of 
the scheme since respondent was a lawyer.9 

The foregoing instances led Pauline to place PHP 100,000.00 into 
respondent's investment company on June 7, 2015. Upon visiting 
respondent's office, Puguon brought out blank checks that were presigned by 
respondent and issued a check under Check No. 0060003 10 with a value of 
PHP 200,000.00 dated August 7, 2015. While issuing the check, respondent 
likewise instructed Pauline to refrain from depositing the same. This 
instruction caused the check to become stale. Aside from her initial 
investment, Pauline invested an additional amount of PHP 200,000.00 which 
was promised to be returned in August or September 2015. Thus, respondent 
likewise issued checks under Check Nos. 0061415, 0061416, and 0061569 in 
the total amount of PHP 363,000.00 to secure the investment. 11 However, 
similar to what happened to Darwin, respondent likewise told Pauline that she 
could not return the principal on the investments on time because she and her 
son contracted dengue. 12 

5 Id.at9. 
6 Id. at 2. 
7 Id. at2-3. 
8 Id. at 3. 
9 Id. 
10 Id. at 12. 
11 Id. at 3--4. 
12 Id. at 4. 
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Sometime in October 2015, Pauline started to go to respondent's office 
to demand for the return of the principal amount that she gave. Instead of 
payment, respondent gave Pauline a prepared document to sign. Pauline did 
not immediately sign the document in front of respondent because she did not 
understand the contents of the document. 13 The document entitled 
"[Acknowledgment] and Agreement" stated that Abundance would use the 
investments to operate its business and in return Pauline would receive her 
share in the profit on a certain date. Thereafter, Abundance, through 
respondent and Puguon, will work to return the remaining· balance within a 
period of three to six months from the date of the agreement as secured by a 
postdated check. 14 

Come the months of November and December 2015, Pauline alleged 
that respondent still refused to face them and settle the problem. Despite her 
demands, Pauline was forced to similarly issue notices of dishonor against 
respondent in January 2016. The foregoing circumstances led her to file the 
present Complaint together with a criminal complaint for syndicated estafa. 15 

Similar to Darwin and Pauline, Abigail caught word of a double-your­
money investment scheme operated by respondent through Abundance. 
Enticed by Puguon, Abigail invested PHP 350,000.00 with a condition that 
she will only receive her investment and profits at the end of the third month.16 

Sometime in the second week of June 2015, Puguon told her that the 
investment scheme was not working and, thus, she advised Abigail to enter 
the alleged profits into a three-month lock-in scheme. However, she would no 
longer receive al 00% return and instead receive 50% of the returns. To secure 
the reinvestment, Puguon issued checks which were presigned by 
respondent. 17 

Sometime in the second week of July 2015, respondent personally gave 
Abigail the first payout of her profit. Respondent thereafter told Abigail' that 
the investment scheme with a 100% return was now available leading the 
latter to shell out another PHP 50,000.00. 18 As what Darwin and Pauline 
experienced, respondent told Abigail to wait for the next payout as her son 
was confined in the hospital due to dengue.19 

Abigail then asked for an update in September 2015 and yet respondent 
allegedly advised her to wait for another month. When October 2015 came, 
Abigail allegedly stated that she did not receive any update from respondent 
or Puguon. When asked for an update at another time, Puguon told Abigail to 
wait until December. After some negotiations, however, Puguon paid Abigail 

13 Id. 
14 Id. at 4, 13. 
15 Id. at 4. 
16 Id. at 5. 
11 Id. 
18 Id. at 6. 
19 Id. 
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PHP 50,000.00, but asked her to return the checks that she received. In tum, 
Abigail only gave the check for one of her payouts.20 

With the checks going stale, Abigail then presented the checks to the 
bank for payment. Similar to what Darwin experienced, the checks were 
dishonored as the account was already closed. This led Abigail to send 
respondent a Notice of Dishonor. Despite her attempts, respondent and 
Puguon refused to answer her calls and messages.21 

The foregoing circumstances led Darwin, Pauline, and Abigail to file a 
joint affidavit-complaint before the IBP alleging that the respondent's actions 
1
violated the CPR particularly Rule 1.01 and other pertinent provisions of the 
Code.22 

Acting on the Complaint, the IBP Commission on Bar Discipline (IBP­
CBD) issued an Order23 dated March 2, 2016, requiring respondent to submit 
her answer within 15 days from the receipt thereof.24 

After finding out that its Order dated March 2, 2016 was returned, the· 
IBP-CBD exerted efforts to locate respondent and found that she was 
connected with the Maritime Industry Authority (MARJNA). Hence, in an 
Order25 dated February 1, 2017, the IBP-CBD again ordered respondent to 
submit her answer within 15 days from the receipt thereof. In this relation, the 
Order dated February 1, 2017 was sent to respondent's address located in 
MARJNA.26 

, , Considering .that there was no showing on record that respondent 
received the February 1, 2017 Order, the IBP-CBD, in an Order27 dated May 
16, 2017, again ordered that another copy of the Complaint and annexes be 
sent by personal service at respondent's address in MARJNA.28 Respondent 
was ordered to submit her answer within 15 days from the receipt thereof. The 
IBP-CBD warned that respondent's failure to submit her answer would cause 
her to be considered in default.29 The copy of the May 16, 2017 Order was 
personally received by Sandy Alarcon on respondent's behalf on June 1, 
2017.30 

20 Id. 
21 Id. at 6. 
22 Id. 
23 Id. at 16. 
24 Id. 
25 Id. at 18. 
?6 Id. 
27 Id. at 19. 
28 Id. 
29 Id. 
30 Id. (Dorsal portion). 
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Thereafter, the IBP-CBD directed complainants and respondent to 
appear before it for a mandatory conference and submit their mandatory 
conference briefs. Despite having been notified, the IBP-CBD noted that the 
parties failed to appear for the mand<,1tory conference.31

. 

Due to the lapse of considerable time, the IBP-CBD issued an Order32 

dated April 7, 2022 terminating the mandatory conference proceedings and 
required the parties to submit their position papers. 33 Considering that the 
parties did not submit their position papers, the IBP-CBD was, thus, 
constrained to submit the case for its report and recommendation. 34 

The IB.~'s Report and Recommendation 

In a Report and Recommendation35 dated June 27, 2022, the IBP-CBD 
recommended that respondent be suspended from the practice of law for a 
period of two years and be sternly warned that the repetition of the same or 
similar conduct will be dealt with more severely.36 

In making its recommendation, the IBP-CBD. h,eld that complaiqants 
have substantially proven that respondent violated the Lawyer's Oath and 
Rule 1.01 of the CPR and was similarly found guilty of serious misconduct 
for having issued dishonored checks as proven by Check Nos. 0060099, 
0060100, and 0061576. The IBP-CBD explained that the issuance of checks 
which were later dishonored for having been drawn against a closed account 
indicated respondent's unfitness for the trust and confidence reposed on her. 
Similarly, the IBP-CBD likewise took note of respondent's disregard of legal 
processes and the directives of the IBP-CBD for her failure to respond to the 
complaint, as well as her failure to personally appear in the mandatory 
conference. 37 

On the other hand, the IBP-CBD was unable to sustain complainants' 
allegation of respondent's misrepresentation of Abundance being an 
investment company and the existence of lucrative investment schemes. 
According to the IBP-CBD, the existence of the SEC's Certification ofNon­
Registration of Corporation/Partnership is not substantial evidence to prove 

. ' ,. .l . 

the fact of misrepresentation. It stated that aside from their bare allegations, 
complainants had nothing more to substantially prove their claim that 
respondent made such misrepresentations.38 

31 Id. at 20-30. 
32 Id. at31-32. 
33 Id. at 32. 
34 Id. at 33. 
35 Id. at 38--45. Signed by Commissioner Diana S. Fajardo-Lampa of the Commission on Bar Discipline of 

the Integrated Bar of the Philippines. 
36 Id. at 44. 
37 Id. at41--44. 
38 Id. at 44. 



Decision 7 A.C. No. 13757 

Finally, in recommending the penalty to be imposed, the IC took note 
of Cabacungan v. Ban-eg Bongayon, 39 where respondent was previously 
suspended from the practice of law for a period of one year for breaching her 
contract and nonpayrnent of investments, as well as her act of ignoring the 
orders and directives of the IBP-CBD.40 

1 
In a Resolution41 dated October 1, 2022, the IBP Board of Governors 

adopted and approved the IBP-CBD's recommendation with modification. 
Aside from the penalty of suspension, it also recommended that respondent 
should be fined in the total amount of PHP 15,000.00 for her failure to 
respectively file her answer, mandatory conference brief, and position paper.42 

The Issue Before the Court 

The essential issue in this case is whether respondent should be held 
administratively liable for the acts complained of. 

The Court's Ruling 

The Court adopts the findings and recommendations of the IBP with 
modifications, as will be explained hereunder. 

I. 

Preliminarily, it is significant to note that on April 11, 2023, the Court 
En Banc unanimously approved A.M. No. 22-09-01-SC or the "Code of 
Professional Responsibility and Accountability" (CPRA), repealing the CPR, 
Sections 20 to 37 of Rule 138, and Rule 139-B of the Rules of Court. Section 
3 of the General Provisions of the CPRA states that it "shall take effect fifteen 
(15) calendar days after its publication in the Official Gazette or any 
newspaper of general circulation." The CPRA was pubiished in the Philippine 
Star and Manila Bulletin on May 14, 2023 and hence, already effective on 
May 30, 2023.43 

Related to the effectivity of the CPRA, Section l of the General 
Provisions of the CPRA states its provisions "shall be applied to all pending 
µnd future cases, except to the extent that in the opinion of the [Court], its 
retroactive application would not be feasible or would work injustice, zn 
which case the procedure under which the cases were filed shall govern." 

39 A.C. No. 12465, April 26, 2021 [Unsigned Resolution, First Division]. 
40 Rollo, p. 43. 
41 Id. at 36-37. Penned by IBP National Secretary Doroteo Lorenzo B. Aguila. 
42 Id. at 36. 
43 See Request of the Public Attorney's Office to Delete Section 22, Canon III of the Proposed Code of 

Professional Responsibility and Accountability, A.M. No. 23-05-05-SC, July 11, 2023 [Per J. Singh, En 
Banc]. 
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Hence, the Court shall resolve the present case under the framework of 
the CPRA, to the extent that it is applicable. 

II. 

"The practice of law is not a right but merely a privilege bestowed by 
the State upon those who show that they possess, and continue to possess, the 
qualifications required by law for the conferment of such privilege. A high 

, . . , l 

sense of morality, honesty and fair dealing is expected and required of 
members of the bar. They must conduct themselves with great propriety, and 
their behavior must be beyond reproach anywhere and at all times."44 

Hence, the Court En Banc, in promulgating the Code of Professional 
Responsibility and Accountability (CPRA), reiterated in the preamble therein 
that every lawyer is bound to act in accordance with ethical standards not only 
in professional matters but also in their private matters.45 In other words, the 
Court will not and does not distinguish as to the nature of the transgressions 
made by a lawyer whether they were done in their private capacity or in the 
practice of the profession.46 The lack of dichotomy in appreciating a lawyer's 
actions is further reflected in Canon II of the CPRA: 

A lawyer shall, at all times, act with propriety and maintain the 
appearance of propriety in personal and professional dealings, observe 
honesty, respect and courtesy, and uphold the dignity of the legal profession 
consistent with the highest standards of ethical behavior. • 

In this relation, Canon II, Sections 1 and 2 of the CPRA require lawyers 
to engage in proper and dignified conduct, viz.: 

SECTION l. Proper conduct. - A lawyer shall not engage in 
unlawful, dishonest, immoral, or deceitful conduct. (1.01) 

SECTION 2. Dignified conduct. - A lawyer shall respect the law, 
the courts, tribunals, and other government agencies, their officials, 
employees, and processes, and act with courtesy, civility, fairness, and 
candor towards fellow members of the bar. (Sa). 

A lawyer shall not engage in conduct that adversely reflects on one's 
fitness to practice law, nor behave in a scandalous manner, whether in 
public or private life, to the discredit of the legal profession. ( emphasis 
supplied) 

A review of the records shows that respondent failed to act in a proper 
and dignified form of conduct for issuing checks which were later on 

44 Mendoza v. Atty. Deciembre, 599 Phil. 182, 191 (2009) [Per Curiam, En Banc]. 
45 Code of Professional Responsibility and Accountability, Preamble. See also Mendoza v. Atty. 

Deciembre, 599 Phil. 182, 191-192 (2009) [Per Curiam, En Banc]. 
46 Cojuangco, Jr. v. Atty. Palma, 481 Phil. 646, 655 (2004) [Per Curiam, En Banc]. 



Decision 9 A.C. No. 13757 

dishonored for having been drawn against a closed account. In Wilkie v. Atty. 
Limos,47 the Court held that the issuance of worthless checks reflects the "lack 
bf personal honesty and good moral character as to render her unworthy of 
public confidence." 48 By doing so, a lawyer knowingly violates the law, 
particularly Batas Pambansa Blg. 22 or the Bouncing Checks Law-thereby 
exhibiting their indifference towards the pernicious effects of their illegal 
act.49 By violating the law in issuing worthless checks, the same constitutes 
as a form of serious misconduct warranting the need to discipline members of 
the Bar.50 

Here, co_mplainants were able to substantially prove that respondent 
issued multiple checks, particularly those with Check Numbers 0060099, 
0060100, and 0061576, which were later on dishonored for having been 
drawn against a closed account. Accordingly, the Court finds respondent 
guilty of serious misconduct, violating Canon II, Sections 1 and 2 of the 
CPRA. 

1 
On the .other.hand, the IBP-CBD held that the complainants failed to 

substantially prove allegation of respondent's act of misrepresentation 
regarding Abundance being a registered investment house and her capacity to 
operate the same. According to the IBP-CBD, the certification issued by the 
SEC was insufficient to prove their allegations. Contrary to the IBP-CBD' s 
findings, the Court finds that complainants were able to substantially prove 
respondent's act of misrepresentation. 

As earlier stated, Canon II, Section 1 of the CPRA obligates lawyers 
not to engage in unlawful, dishonest, immoral, or deceiiful conduct. The Court 
had previously ruled that to be "dishonest" means a person's "disposition to 
lie, cheat, defraud or betray; be untrustworthy; lacking in integrity, honesty, 
probity, integrity in principle, fairness and straightforwardness."51 

On the other hand, to be "deceitful" means "the proclivity for fraudulent 
and deceptive misrepresentation, artifice or device that is used upon another 
who is ignorant of the true facts, to the prejudice and damage of the party 
imposed upon." 52 Hence, the person must have knowledge of the falsity, 
especially if the parties are not on equal terms, and was done with the intent 
that the aggrieved party act thereon, and the latter indeed acted in reliance of 
the false statement or deed in the mannet contemplated to his injury.53 

47 591 Phil. 1 (2008) [Per J. Leonardo-De Castro, First Division]. 
48 Id. at 8. 
49 Enriquez v. Atty. De Vera, 756 Phil. 1, 11 (2015) [Per J. Leonen, Second Division]. 
50 De Jesus v. Atty. Collado, 290-A Phil. 410 (1992) [Per Curiam,En Banc]. 
51 See Salagada v. Astorga, 748 Phil. 1, 13 (2014) [Per J. Leonardo-De Castro, En Banc]; Kare v. Atty. 

Tumalian, 864 Phil. 791 (2019) [Per J. Peralta, Third Division]; Aguinaldo v. Asuncion, 887 Phil. 496 
(2020) [Per CJ. Peralta, First Division]. 

52 Saladaga v. Astorga, p. 13. 
53 Id. 
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In relation to the Court's ruling on what amounts to dishonesty and 
deceitfulness, Canon II, Section 11 of the CPRA obligates any lawyer from 
not making false representations. The failure to do so renders a lawyer 
administratively liable and subject to the discipline of the Court, to wit: 

SECTION 1 L False representations or statements; duty to correct. 
- A lawyer shall not make false representations or statements. A lawyer 
shall be liable for any material danmge caused by such false representations 
or statements. 

In Pacao v. Atty. Limos,54 the Court En Banc held that respondent was 
guilty of misrepresentation and deceit when respondent misrepresented that 
she was duly authorized by a corporation to act on its behalf.55 

In Lizaso v. Atty. Amante, 56 the Court En Banc found respondent to have 
acted in deceitful and immoral conduct when respondent failed to account and 
return the money delivered to him for investment purposes by the 
complainant. In that case, respondent employed a scheme where he was able 
to entice the complainant from investing in a venture as the same would 
guarantee an interest of daily profits. Respondent's failure to return the 
amounts given by the complainant compelled the Court to make a conclusion 
that respondent controverted complainant's monies to his personal uses. 
Accordingly, the Court imposed the penalty of an indefinite suspension 
against respondent therein.57 

In Aca v. Atty. Salvado, 58 the Court En Banc held that respondent 
• violated the CPR for having lured complainant into investing in his businesses 
with the promise of yielding high interest. In finding respondent liable, the 
Court held that the respondent's stature as a member of the Bar had, in one 
way or another, influenced complainant's decision to invest, and henc€, he 
was expected to make truthful representations when dealing with persons. 
Thus, the Court imposed the penalty of suspension from the practice of law 
for a period of two years against Atty. Aca.59 

Considering the foregoing decisions of the Court, a review of the 
complaint together with the attached documents therein leads the Court, as 
will be discussed below, to conclude that complainants were able to 
substantially prove that respondent is guilty of deceit for misrepresenting the 
capacity of Abundance to operate as · an investment house which led to 
complainants being induced to give their monies to respondent and Puguon. 

54 787 Phil. 121 (2016) [Per Curiam, En Banc]. 
55 Id. at 126-129. 
56 275 Phil. 1 (1991) [Per Curiam, En Banc]. 
57 Id. 
58 779 Phil. 214 (2016) [Per Curiam, En Banc]. 
59 Id. at 222-225. 
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Here, the SEC's certification would show not only that Abundance is 
not a registered corporation and had no license to sell securities, but also, 
respondent is not listed as a registered broker or dealer in securities. 
Respondent's deception to misrepresent Abundance with the capacity to 
operate as an investment house is further supported by the issuance of the 
document entitled "[Acknowledgment] and Agreement." The document 
acknowledges: (a) the existence of Abundance; (b) its capacity to operate; and 
( c) the promise of Abundance to give complainants their share of the profits 
invested therein. 60 

Further, the investment scheme conducted through Abundance and the 
promise of profits to be given to the complainants is further evidenced by: (a) 
the checks issued by respondent to complainants, some of which have been 
I , , , 

dishonored by the bank; (b) respondent conducted a seminar for Darwin and 
Pauline where she would show her son's account which showed the results of 
the investing in Abundance; ( c) respondent personally gave Abigail the first 
payout of her profit to further lure the latter into handing over more money; 
( d) respondent assured that the complainants would receive the intended 
profits by issuing the dishonored checks; and ( e) respondent acquiescing to 
Puguon's use ofblank checks that she pre-signed.61 

Finally, the Court finds that respondent's misrepresentation caused 
damage to complainants because of their reliance on respondent's stature as a 
member of the Bar. Similar to Court's observation in Aca, the Court likewise 
finds that complainants in this case would not have parted without taking into 
account respondent's membership to the Bar. As held inAca, "[t]he public is, 
indeed, inclined to rely on representations made by lawyers. As a [person] of 
law, a lawyer is necessarily a leader of the community, looked up to as a model 
citizen."62 Thus, respondent, being a person learned in law, is expected to 
make truthful representations when dealing with persons, clients or 
'otherwise. 63 

On another note, as recommended by the IBP, respondent must likewise 
be held accountable for her failure to comply with the IBP' s directives. Canon 
IV, Section 4 of the CPRA obligates lawyers to observe diligence in all 
undertakings, to wit: 

SECTION 4. Diligence in all undertakings. - A lawyer shall 
observe diligence in all professional undertakings, and shall not cause or 
occasion delay in any legal matter before any court, tribunal, or other 
agency. 

,60 Rollo, p. 13. 
61 Id. at 8, 9, 11, 12, 14. 
62 779 Phil. 214,223 (2016) [Per Curiam, En Banc]. 
63 Id. 
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This obligation stemmed from Rule 12.04 of the CPR which provides 
a lawyer's duty when interacting with courts: 

Rule 12.04 - A lawyer shall not unduly delay a case, impede the 
execution of a judgment or misuse Court processes. 

It must be emphasized that this duty should be observed not only before 
the courts. 64 In Almendarez, Jr. v. Atty. Lan git, 65 the Court En Banc reiterated 
the rule that "a lawyer must observe and maintain respect not only to the 
courts, but also to judicial officers and other constituted authorities, including 
the IBP."66 This is in accordance with Catibn VI, Section 2 of the CPRA 
(previously Rule 139-B of the Rules of Court) which empowers the IBP to 
conduct proceedings for the disbarment, suspension, or discipline of lawyers. 
Thus, lawyers should be mindful of their duty as members of the Bar to 
maintain their respect towards a duly constituted authority. 67 

However, in light of the Court's recent ruling in Uy v. Atty. Libiran­
Meteoro, 68 the Court has clarified that disobedience to the orders of the, IBP 
"must be willful and deliberate" to be considered as a less serious offense.69 

Similar to factual circumstances in Uy, respondent could not have 
intentionally failed to comply with the orders of the IBP since all attempts to 
send these orders failed-respondent did not receive the IBP' s orders in the 
first place. 

Nevertheless, and as held in Uy, respondent cannot get away scot-free. 
In Uy, the Court held that a member of the Bar's failure to report one's change 
of residential or office address to the IBP chapter secretary within 60 days 
pursuant to Section 19 of the Revised IBP By-Laws 70 amounts to a light 
offense under Canon VI, Section 35(a) of the CPRA. Here, the IBP served the 
notice to submit an answer to respondent at her residential address located at 
Camp Allen, Baguio City, but the same was returned considering that 
respondent had already moved out from such address. Despite the IBP' s 
efforts to determine respondent's connection with MARJNA, the notices still 
failed to reach respondent. 

Taken together, the Court finds respondent guilty of the following acts 
(a) violation of Canon II, Sections 1 and 2 of the CPRA for issuing checks 
which were later dishonored; (b) violation of Canon II, Sections 1 and 11 of 
the CPRA for using deceit in misrepresenting her capacity to give 
complainants profits causing damage to them; and ( c) violation of Canon VI, 

64 Jacolbia v. Atty. Panganiban, 871 Phil. 33, 40-41 (2020) [Per J. Perlas-Bernabe, En Banc]. 
65 528 Phil. 814 (2006) [Per J. Carpio, En Banc]. 
66 Id. at 821. 
67 Robiiiol v. Atty. Bassig, 821 Phil. 28, 35 (2017) [Per J. Tijam, En Banc]. 
68 A.C. No. 13368, May 21, 2024, [Per Curiam, En Banc]. 
69 Id. 
70 B.M. No. 4261, March 8, 2023 [Notice, En Banc]. 
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Section 35(a) of the CPRA for violating IBP rules and issuances goven1ing 
membership in the IBP. 

Respondent's administrative liability having been established, the 
Court shall now proceed to determine the penalty/penalties to be imposed 
upon her. 

'Understanding the penalty framework 
of the CPRA 

Preliminarily, the facts of the present case give the Court an opportune 
time to first elaborate and explain the operability of the penalty framework of 
the CPRA as found in Canon VI thereof. 

Unlike the CPR, the CPRA has introduced a systematic framework in 
the determination of the appropriate penalty to be imposed on a respondent­
lawyer in administrative cases: first, the classification of an act based on its 
gravity (Canon VI, Sections 33 to 35); second, the imposable penalty 
depending on the gravity of the offense committed (Canon VI, Section 37); 
third, the enumeration of circumstances (i.e., mitigating or aggravating 
circumstances) which modify the penalty to be imposed (Canon VI, Section 
38);fourth, the effects of these circumstances in determining the penalty to be 
,imposed (Canon YI, Section 39); and fifth, the procedure to be applied in cases 
where a respondent-lawyer is found administratively liable for more than one 
offense (Canon VI, Section 40). 

Under the CPRA, offenses committed by respondent-lawyers have 
three classifications based on the gravity of the offense: serious; 71 less. 
serious; 72 and light73 offenses. Each classification has corresponding penalties 
under Canon VI, Section 37, which reads: 

SECTION 37. Sanctions. -

( a) If the respondent is found guilty of a serious offense, any of the following 
sanctions, or a combination thereof, shall be imposed: 

(1) Disbarment; 
(2) Suspension from the practice of law for a period exceeding six 

(6) months; 
(3) Revocation of notarial commission and disqualification as notary 
public for not less than two (2) years; or 
( 4) A fine exceeding [PHP] 100,000.00. 

(b) If the respondent is found guilty of a less serious offense, any of the 
following sanctions, or a combination thereof, shall be imposed: 

71 See CODE OF PROF. RESPONSIBILITY & ACCOUNTABILITY, CANON VI, SEC. 33. 
72 See CODE OF PROF. RESPONSIBILITY & ACCOUNTABILITY, CANON VI, SEC. 34. 
73 See CODE OF PROF. RESPONSIBILITY & ACCOUNTABILITY, CANON VI, SEC. 35. 
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(1) Suspension from the practice oflaw for a period within the range 
of one (I) month to six (6) months, or revocation of notarial 
commission and disqualification as notary public for less than 
two (2) years; • 

(2) A fine within the range of [PHP] 35,000.00 to [PHP] 100,000.00. 

( c) If the respondent is found guilty of a light offense, any of the following 
sanctions shall be imposed: 

(1) A fine within the range of [PHP] 1,000.00 to [PHP] 35,000.00; 
(2) Censure; or 
(3) Reprimand. 

In addition to the above sanctions in paragraph ( c ), the respondent 
may also be required to do community service or service in the IBP 
legal aid program. 

The CPRA further provides that in all cases where the "offense involves 
money or property owed, which is intrinsically linked to the lawyer-client 
relationship, the respondent shall be ordered to return the same."74 

In relation to the gravity of the offense committed by the respondent­
lawyer, Canon VI, Section 38 of the CPRA complements Section 37 by stating 
the circumstances which could modify the penalty to be imposed on him/her: 

SECTION 38. Modifying circumstances. - In determining the 
appropriate penalty to be imposed, the Court may, ,in its, discretion, 1 

appreciate the following mitigating and aggravating circumstances: 

(a) Mitigating circumstances: 
(1) First offense, except in charges of gross misconduct, 
bribery or corruption, grossly immoral conduct, 
misappropriating a client's funds or properties, sexual abuse, 
and sale, distribution, possession and/or use of illegal drugs 
or substances; 
(2) Absence of bad faith or malice; 
(3) Return of the amounts owed; 
( 4) Expression ofremorse; 
( 5) Reconciliation with the complainant; 
(6) Rectification of wrongdoing; 
(7) Act or omission did not prejudice the client; 
(8) Age; 
(9) Number of years in the practice oflaw; 
(10) Humanitarian considerations; and 
(11) Other analogous circumstances. 

(b) Aggravating Circumstances: 
(1) Finding of previous administrative liability where a 
penalty is imposed, regardless of nature or gravity; 
(2) Age; 
(3) Number of years in the practice oflaw; 
( 4) Employment of fraudulent means to conceal the offense; 

74 CODE OF PROF. RESPONSIBILITY & ACCOUNTABILITY, CANON VI, SEC. 37. 
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(5) Respondent's act or omission was tainted with bad faith 
or malice, except when it is an element of the offense; 
( 6) Lack of remorse; 
(7) Failure to comply with the orders of the Court and the 
IBP in relation to an administrative case; and 
(8) Other analogous circumstances. 

Once the existence of modifying circumstances have been determined, 
Canon VI, Section 39 of the CPRA provides for the manner of imposition of 
penalties: 

SECTION 39. Manner of Imposition. - If one (1) or more 
aggravating circumstances and no mitigating circumstances are present, the 
Supreme Court may impose the penalties of suspension or fine for a period 
or amount not exceeding double of the maximum prescribed under this 
Rule. The Supreme Court may, in its discretion, impose the penalty of 
disbarment depending on the number and gravity of the aggravating 
circumstances. 

If one (1) or more mitigating circumstances and no aggravating 
circurnstances ~e present, the Supreme Court may impose the penalties of 
suspension or fine for a period or amount not less than half of the minimum 
prescribed under the CPRA. 

If there are both aggravating and mitigating circumstances present, 
the Supreme Court may offset each other. 

Notably, Canon VI, Section 40 of the CPRA provides guidance in the 
determination of the imposable penalty in cases where: (a) there is a finding 
of liability for separate acts in a single administrative proceeding; or (b) a 
single act or omission constitutes more than one offense: 

SECTION 40. Penalty for Multiple Offenses. -If the respondent is 
found liable for more than one (1) offense arising from separate acts or 
omissions in a single administrative proceeding, the Court shall impose 
separate penalties for each offense. Should the aggregate of the imposed 
penalties exceed five (5) years of suspension from the practice of law or 
[PHP] 1,000,000.00 in fines, the respondent may, in the discretion of the 
Supreme Court, be meted with the penalty of disbarment. 

If a single act or omission gives rise to more than one (1) offense, 
the respondent shall still be found liable for all such offenses, but shall, 
nonetheless, only be meted with the appropriate penalty for the most serious 
offense. 

From the foregoing provision, it can be understood that the Court has 
the discretion to determine whether the respondent-lawyer may be disbarred 
in cases contemplating the first paragraph (i.e., there is a finding of liability 
for separate acts in a single administrative proceeding) depending on the 
aggregate imposable penalties and fines. On the other hand, the second 
paragraph (i.e., a single act or omission constitutes more than one offense) 

·Y 
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contemplates a situation where the respondent-lawyer shall only be meted 
with the penalty for the most serious offense. 

At this juncture, the· Court takes the opportunity to discuss how 
modifying circumstances should be . applied in the two paragraphs 
contemplated by Section 40. 

In cases contemplated und~r the first paragraph, 1t 1s necessary to 
determine whether the modifying circumstances are directly connected or 
applicable to a respective act or omission tried in the same proceeding. 

To illustrate, a complaint was filed against a previously suspe:i;ided 
lawyer for fabricating a court ruling, and thereafter, using the same to swindle 
one's client into paying success fees by making the latter believe that the 
lawyer was able to secure a favorable ruling. In such situation, it may be 
possible for the lawyer to be held liable for two acts: (a) the falsification of a 
court decision; and (b) the act of swindling. In determining the penalty to be 
imposed against the respondent-lawyer, it is possible for the aggravating 
circumstance of previous administrative liability to be applied to both acts 
considering how the said circumstance does not directly correlate to a specific 
act. At the same time, it is also possible to apply the aggravating circumstance 
of concealment of an offense under Canon VI, Section 3 8(b )( 4) insofar as the 
lawyer concealed the fact of falsification from his client in order to swindle 
the latter. In other words, the act of swindling was attended by two 
aggravating circumstances, while the act of falsification was attended by only 
one aggravating circumstance. As can be seen in the illustration, the 
modification of penalties imposed against the lawyer for two separate offenses 
may result in two different outcomes. 

Regarding the second paragraph, Canon VI, Section 40, in relation to 
Section 39, provides a more straightforward approach where the Court shall 
only be required to consider the modifying circumstances related to the most 
serious offense to determine the imposable penalty. 

In essence, the foregoing provisions applicable in the determination of 
the imposable penalty in administrative disciplinary cases against lawyers can 
be summarized by the foregoing process below: 

First, the Court and/or the IBP shall determine the gravity of the 
offense in accordance with Sections 33 to 35, Canon VI of the CPRA. 

Second, the Court and/or the IBP shall determine the existence of 
the applicable modifying circumstances in accordance with Section 38, 
Canon VI of the CPRA. 

Third, the Court and/or the IBP shall apply the applicable modifying 1 

circumstances to determine the appropriate penalty in accordance with 
Sections 37 and 39, Canon VI of the CPRA. 
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In determining the imposable penalty concerning the first paragraph 
in Section 40, Canon VI of the CPRA, the Court shall first consider the 
gravity of each offense and subsequently determine whether the modifying 
circumstances are directly connected or applicable to specific acts or 
omissions tried in the proceeding. In relation to the second paragraph, the 
Court shall only consider the modifying circumstances affecting the most 
serious offense. 

Application of the penalty framework 
in the present case. 

Applying the foregoing guidelines to this case, the Court finds that the 
present case falls within the first scenario contemplated under Canon VI, 
:Section 40 due to the existence three separate acts violating the provisions of 
the CPRA, namely: (a) respondent's act of issuing checks which were later 
dishonored; (b) respondent's deceitful act of misrepresenting her capacity to 
give complainants profits causing damage to them; and ( c) respondent's 
violation of IBP rules and issuances governing membership in the IBP. 

Taking into account Canon VI, Sections 33 to 35 of the CPRA, the 
Court categorizes each act committed by respondent as follows: (a) the 
violation of Canon II, Sections 1 and 2 of the CPRA for issuing checks which 
were later dishonored as a serious offense (i.e., gross misconduct, or any 
inexcusable, shameful or flagrant unlawful conduct, and serious dishonesty, 
fraud, or deceit, including falsification of documents and making untruthful 
statements); (b) violation of Canon II, Sections 1 and 11 of the CPRA for 
misrepresenting her capacity to give complainants profits causing damage to 
them as a serious offense (i.e., serious dishonesty, fraud, or deceit, including 
falsification of documents and making untruthful statements); and ( c) 
violation of Canon VI, Section 35(a) of the CPRA for respondent's violation 
of IBP rules and issuances governing membership in the IBP as a light offense. 

Considering the modifying circumstances found in Canon VI, Section 
38 of the CPRA, the Court finds the existence of aggravating circumstance of 
"finding of previous administrative liability where a penalty is imposed, 
regardless of nature or gravity" to be present in this case.75 To expound, the 
Court takes judicial notice of the previous administrative case of respondent 
in Cabacungan76 where the Court imposed the penalty of suspension of one 
year against respondent. In Cabacungan, the Court found respondent's act of 
enticing therein complainant to invest and earn profits, and thereafter her 
failure to return the investments despite repeated demands and follow ups 
showed that she was deceitful, dishonest, and insincere. The Court lik~wise 

75 CODE OF PR.OF. RESPONSIBILITY & ACCOUNTABILITY, CANON VI, SEC. 38(B)(l). 
176 Cabacungan v. Baneg-eng Bongayon, A.C. No. 12465, April 26, 2021 [Unsigned Resolution, First 

Division]. 
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considered respondent's act of ignoring the directives of the IBP-CBD to 
respond to the accusations against her despite due notice. 77 

The Court, thus, holds that the existence of Cabacungan should be 
considered as an aggravating circumstance to be applied in determining the 
appropriate penalty. This is because the factual antecedent of the present case 
illustrates how respondent is a repeat offender in her participation in various 
fraudulent investment schemes. To the Court's mind, the repetition of these 
forms of conduct reflects respondent's callousness to the import of Court's 
power to discipline erring members of the Bar. 

In this relation, the Court finds that the afore-described aggravating 
circumstance should be applied to the three distinct and separate acts 
committed by respondent because the present aggravating circumstance is not 
directly connected to a specific act committed by respondent. 

Based on the foregoing considerations, the Court shall now determine 
the penalty to be imposed upon respondent in accordance with Canon VI, 
Sections 37 and 39 of the CPRA. 

Penalty for the issuance of worthless 
checks in violation of sections I and 2, 
Canon II, of the CP RA 

In De Jesus v. Atty. Collado,78 the Court meted out the penalty of a 
suspension for a period of one year against therein respondent for issuing post­
dated checks that were dishonored upon presentment for payment before the 
bank. The Court likewise suspended the.erring lawyer in Enriquez v. Atty. De 
Vera79 for a period of one year for similarly making and issuing a worthless 
check. With the nature of the act as a serious offense and the existence of an 
aggravating circumstance, and adopting the IBP's recommendation, the Court 
imposes on respondent the penalty of suspension from the practice of law for 
a period of two years. 

Penalty for misrepresenting 
respondent's capacity to give 
complainants profits causing damage 
to them in violation of Canon II, 
Sections I and 11 of the CPRA. 

In Lizaso, the Court meted out the penalty of an indefinite suspension 
against the erring lawyer for his failure to account and return the money 

77 Id. 
78 290-A Phil. 410 (1992) [Per Curiam, En Banc]. 
79 7 56 Phil. 1 (2015) [Per J. Leonen, Second Division]. 
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delivered to him for investment purposes by the complainant therein after 
enticing the latter into his investment scheme. On the other hand, the Court in 
Aca, suspended therein respondent for a period of two years due to his 
misrepresentations and having lured therein complainant into investing in his 
businesses with the promise of yielding high interest, as well as the fact that 
he issued to therein complainant worthless checks which were dishonored as 
a way to settle his obligations. 

With the nature of the act as a serious offense and applying the 
existence of the above-discussed aggravating circumstance, the Court imposes 
on respondent the penalty of suspension from the practice of law for a period 
of four years. 

Penalty for respondent's violation of 
IBP rules and issuances governing 
membership in the IBP in violation of 
Canon VI, Section 35(a) of the CPRA 

In Uy, 80 the Court held that violation of IBP rules and issuances 
governing membership in the IBP carried with it a fine amounting to PHP 
35,000.00. Following Uy, and considering the presence of an aggravating 
circumstance, the Court likewise imposes on respondent a fine of PHP 
35,000.00. Similar to Uy, respondent's failure to update her records caused 
serious delays in the proceedings as the IBP-CBD, had tried but failed to serve 
'the various orders to different addresses. 

Respondent should be disbarred 
applying Canon VI, Section 40 of the 
CPRA 

Disbarment is the most severe form of disciplinary sanction and, as 
such, the power to disbar must always be exercised with great caution, only 
for the most imperative reasons and in clear cases of misconduct affecting the 
standing and moral character of the lawyer as an officer of the court and 
member of the Bar.81 In the present case, respondent has been found liable 
for three separate and distinct acts with three penalties, particularly: first, the 
penalty of suspension for a period of two years for the issuance of worthless 
checks; second, the penalty of suspension for a period of four years for the use 
of deceit to make misrepresentations; and third, the penalty of a fine in the 
,amount of PHP 35,000.00 for violating IBP rules and issuances governing 
members to the IBP. Applying the first paragraph of Canon VI, Section 40 of 
the CPRA, respondent is hereby disbarred from the practice of law 

80 Uy v. Atty. Libiran-Meteoro, A.C. No. 13368, May 21, 2024 [Per Curiam, En Banc]. 
81 In Re: Resolution Dated 05 August 2008 In A.M No. 07-4-11-SC v. Atty. Lopez, 908 Phil. 512, 533 

(2021) [Per Curiam, En Banc]; Tan v. Atty. Alvarico, 888 Phil. 345, 365 (2020) [Per C.J. Peralta, First 
Division]; Arma v. Atty. Montevilla, 581 Phil. 1, 7 (2008) [Per J. Nachura, Third Division]; Atty. Dela 
Crnzv. Atty. Die,mo,, 528 Phil. 927,933 (2006) [Pfil J. Austria-Mruimez, flrntDivision]. / 
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considering that the penalties imposed on respondent has exceeded the period 
of five years. To the Court's mind, the circumstances surrounding respondent 
demonstrates her penchant to deceive persons causing damage not only to her 
victims but also to the image of the Bar. 

At this juncture, it bears darifying that the resolution of the instant 
administrative case and consequent imposition of the f9regoing penalties ~e 
without prejudice to any criminal and/or civil cases which may be filed by 
complainants against respondent. Notably, complainants may only recover the 
monies owed to them by respondent in a proper civil action considering how 
the same did not arise from a lawyer-client relationship.82 

A final word. The public places the legal profession high upon a 
pedestal with the expectation that lawyers make truthful representations when 
dealing with persons. 83 Hence, the members of the Bar are individually 
obligated to fulfill this expectation wholeheartedly and not just for show. To 
renege on this obligation tarnishes not only the character of the lawyer 
committing unethical acts, but also the entirety of the legal profession. As the 
popular adage goes, "with great power there must also come-great 
responsibility. "84 

ACCORDINGLY, the Court finds respondent Atty. Vera Joy Ban-eg 
GUILTY of violating the Code of Professional· Responsibility ' and 
Accountability. She is DISBARRED from the practice of law and her name 
is ordered STRICKEN OFF the Roll of Attorneys EFFECTIVE 
IMMEDIATELY. 

Moreover, respondent is ORDERED to pay a FINE in the amount of 
PHP 35,000.00, to be paid within 30 days from receipt of this Decision. 

Let copies of this Decision be furnished: (1) the Office of the Bar 
Confidant to be appended to respondent's personal record as a member of the 
Bar; (2) the Integrated Bar of the Philippines for its information and guidance; 
(3) the Office of the Court Administrator for circulation to all courts in the 
country; and ( 4) the Department of Justice. 

This Decision is immediately executory. 

SO ORDERED. 

82 CODE OF PROF. RESPONSIBILITY & ACCOUNTABILITY, CANON VI, SEC. 37. 
83 Aca v. Salvado, 779 Phil. 214,223 (2016) [Per Curiam, En Banc]. 
84 See Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC, 576 U.S. 446 (2015), citing S. Lee and S. Ditko, Amazing 

Fantasy No. 15: "Spider-Man," p. 13 (1962). 
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